

CCO 6530.1J Ch 1 NHTP DEC 092008

## COMBAT CENTER ORDER 6530.1J Ch 1

From: Commanding General To: Distribution List

Subj: BLOOD DONOR PROGRAM

1. <u>Situation</u>. To promulgate information concerning the Blood Donor Program for units and organizations located aboard the Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center.

2. Cancellation. CCO 6530.1H

3. Mission

a. The Combat Center Blood Donor Program is an integral part of the National Blood Program established within the Office of Defense Mobilization. The Community Blood Bank Center (CBBC) in Rancho Mirage, California serves as the official procurement agency within this area, and is under the auspices of the American Association of Blood Banks (AABB).

b. Per the Department of Defense armed services blood program policy, the following precedence is provided for blood and blood products: First priority is given to the armed services blood program to support its mission. The second priority is given to each service component. The third priority is to meet the immediate needs of the Veterans' Administration. Distribution to a civilian agency or hospital will be determined on a case by case basis.

c. The CBBC provides blood to military personnel and their family members in this region. Blood is always available for service personnel and their family members through the Blood Bank at the Naval Hospital aboard the Combat Center. Any unit desiring to donate blood to any agency or blood bank other than CBBC must obtain written approval from the Combat Center Blood Program Coordinator.

d. Units desiring to donate blood to particular patients in the civilian community should contact the Community Blood Bank Center Coordinator in Rancho Mirage at (760) 773-4190.

e. The Blood Donor Program Coordinator for the Combat Center is the Executive Officer, Headquarters Battalion.

f. The Assistant Blood Donor Program Coordinator for the Combat Center is the Public Affairs Officer.

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

## 4. Execution

a. Commander's Intent and Concept of Operations

(1) Commander's Intent. Unit commanders will:

(a) Ensure those individuals who are to donate blood have eaten a meal and have had sufficient fluids prior to donating blood.

(b) Adequately screen blood donors prior to selection.

(2) <u>Combat Center Blood Donor Program Coordinator</u>. The Combat Center Blood Donor Program Coordinator will:

(a) Assume responsibility for the overall functioning of the program.

(b) Effect liaison with CBBC as required.

(c) Coordinate activities at the collection point, coordinate the scheduling, coordinate collection point site(s), and coordinate publicity for all blood donor drives.

(d) Publish semi-annually a Combat Center Bulletin establishing blood drive dates and responsible units and organizations.

b. Concept of Operations.

(1) <u>Blood Drives</u>. Blood Drives and visits by the Bloodmobile will be published by Combat Center Bulletin and advertised through all available mediums.

(2) Donor Eligibility

(a) Seventeen years of age with minimum weight of 110 pounds.

(b) Have not suffered clinical attacks of either malaria or infectious hepatitis.

(c) Have not undergone dental procedures in the last 72 hours.

(d) If undergone surgery, and had a blood transfusion, other than autologous, deferred for twelve months. If there was no transfusion during surgery and a complete recovery has been determined by attending physician, the individual may donate.

(e) Have not received malarial suppressants during the last 12 months.

(f) Have not had body piercing, tattoos or acupuncture in the last 12 months.

(g) Individuals with AIDS or symptoms of AIDS or who have tested positive for HIV are ineligible to donate blood.

(h) Absence of homosexual contact.

(i) If in contact with prostitutes, deferred for twelve month.

(j) Be in good health, without symptoms of cold, flu, or other disease. Cannot be taking antibiotics or prescription drugs for infection, blood pressure, hormones, or aspirin. Women taking birth control pills are acceptable donors.

(k) Having recently been administered anthrax vaccinations does not disqualify an individual from donating blood.

(1) Individuals present in the United Kingdom form 1980 to 1996 for a cumulative period of six months or more are indefinitely deferred.

(m) Blood Bank personnel or the physician in attendance at the collection point will determine the physical eligibility of prospective donors. Continuous research and type of blood may preclude donors with medical problems not delineated herein from being accepted. Accordingly, three volunteers are generally needed to provide two eligible donors.

5. <u>Administration and Logistics</u>. Distribution Statement A directives issued by the Commanding General are distributed via e-mail. This Order can be viewed at http://www.29palms.usmc.mil/dirs/manpower/adj/index.asp.

6. Command and Signal

a. <u>Command</u>. This Order is applicable to all commands, organizations, and individuals working and living aboard MCAGCC.

b. Signal. This Order is effective the date signed.

R. J. ABBLITT

Chief of Staff



UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS MARINE AIR GROUND TASK FORCE TRAINING COMMAND MARINE CORPS AIR GROUND COMBAT CENTER BOX 788100 TWENTYNINE PALMS, CALIFORNIA 92278-8100

> CCO 6530.1J Ch 1 NHTP APR 2 2 2011

COMBAT CENTER ORDER 6530.1J Ch 1

From: Commanding General To: Distribution List

Subj: BLOOD DONOR PROGRAM

1. Situation. To transmit pen changes to the basic Order.

2. <u>Execution</u>. Under paragraph 3b replace the current paragraph with the following:

a. "Per the Department of Defense armed services blood program policy, the following precedence is provided for blood and blood products: First priority is given to the armed services blood program to support its mission. The second priority is given to each service component. The third priority is to meet the immediate needs of the Veterans' Administration. Distribution to a civilian agency or hospital will be determined on a case by case basis."

3. Filing Instructions. File this transmittal immediately behind the signature page of the basic Order.

G. C. AUCOIN Chief of Staff